interim financial statements of DOTTIKON ES HOLDING AG

and its subsidiaries for the six-month period ended Septem-

ber 30, 2005. These financial statements are prepared in

accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34

(IAS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Before the spin-off DOTTIKON EXCLUSIVE SYNTHESIS AG

(former EMS-DOTTIKON AG) was a subsidiary of EMS-Chemie

Holding AG (EMS). The accounting principles applied are

consistent with those applied to the consolidated financial

statements of EMS for the year ended December 31, 2004, ex-

cept where noted below.

The comparative figures are pro forma figures. These repre-

sent DOTTIKON ES Group as if the spin-off had been carried

out before March 31, 2004, instead of in March 2005.

DOTTIKON ES Group’s financial year changed from January 1

until December 31 to April 1 until March 31.

The preparation of the consolidated interim financial state-

ments requires management to make estimates and assump-

CALCULATION OF NET INCOME FROM HISTORICAL TO PRO FORMA, APRIL–SEPTEMBER 2004

Historical Adjustment Pro forma

Net sales 55,687 55,687

Changes in semi-finished and finished goods 6,117 6,117

Other operating income 1,351 1,351

Material expenses 1 –19,818 200 –19,618

Personnel expenses 2 –20,378 –400 –20,778

Other operating expenses 3 –8,289 –20 –8,309

EBITDA 14,670 –220 14,450

Depreciation and amortization 4 –6,796 610 –6,186

EBIT 7,874 390 8,264

Financial income 1,061 1,061

Financial expenses 5 –1,947 1,281 –666

Financial result –886 1,281 395

Net income before taxes 6,988 1,671 8,659

Income taxes –1,508 –363 –1,871

Net income 5,480 1,308 6,788

CALCULATION OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FROM HISTORICAL TO PRO FORMA

Shareholders’ equity 31.12.2003 historical 202,425

IAS 16/Implementation “Components Approach” including tax impact –17,335

Change loan in shareholders’ equity on the occasion of the spin-off 60,000

Adjustments historical to pro forma –6,696

Shareholders’ equity 31.12.2003 pro forma 238,394

Net income 01.01.–31.03.2004 pro forma 2,555

Shareholders’ equity 31.03.2004 pro forma 240,949

14 Notes 15 Notes

CHF thousand

CHF thousand

1 Lower energy costs (frame

contract of EMS)

2 Increase in personnel costs

after the spin-off